

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

No. 24-CR-556 (DEH)

**DEFENDANT ERIC ADAMS'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
HIS MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT V OF THE INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. SECTION 666 REQUIRES SOLICITING OR ACCEPTING A BENEFIT IN EXCHANGE FOR AGREEING TO PERFORM AN OFFICIAL ACT 6

II. THE INDICTMENT DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT MAYOR ADAMS AGREED TO ACCEPT A BENEFIT IN EXCHANGE FOR TAKING ACTION ON ANY SPECIFIC AND FORMAL EXERCISE OF GOVERNMENTAL POWER 10

 A. The Alleged Promised Acts Are Too Vague And Broad To Qualify As Official Acts.... 11

 B. The Indictment Does Not Allege That Mayor Adams Agreed To Influence The Building-Permit Decision In Exchange For A Benefit 13

III. MAYOR ADAMS’S SEPTEMBER 2021 MESSAGES TO THE FDNY COMMISSIONER WERE NOT OFFICIAL ACTS 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 19
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	10
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Calk</i> , 87 F.4th 164 (2d Cir. 2023)	6
<i>United States v. Ferber</i> , 666 F. Supp. 90 (D. Mass. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6, 14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 18
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 717 (E.D. Va. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Ng Lap Seng</i> , 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3).....8
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)7, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 371.....3
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B)1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)(1)(A).....3
52 U.S.C. § 30121.....3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)5, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(1)5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B).....5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(d).....5
UNITED STATES DEP’T OF JUSTICE, CRIMINAL RESOURCE MANUAL § 20416, 14
